(ii) Total Estimated Value: 
Major Defense Equipment* $135.9 million. 
Other $22.2 million. 
Total $158.l million. 
(iii) Description and Quantity or Quan-

tities of Articles or Services under Consider-
ation for Purchase: 

Major Defense Equipment (MDE): 
One hundred fifteen (115) AIM–9X Block II 

Tactical Sidewinder Missiles. 
Fifty (50) AIM–9X Block II Captive Air 

Training Missiles (CATM). 
Twenty (20) AIM–9X Block II Tactical Mis-

sile Guidance Units. 
Twenty (20) AIM–9X Block II CATM Guid-

ance Units. 
Non-MDE: 
Also included are containers, weapon sys-

[...]

See Attached Annex. 

(viii) Date Report Delivered to Congress: 
October l, 2020. 

*As defined in Section 47(6) of the Arms 
Export Control Act. 

POLICY JUSTIFICATION 

Korea—AIM–9X Block II Tactical Sidewinder 
Missiles 

The Republic of Korea has requested to 
buy one hundred fifteen (115) AIM–9X Block 
II Tactical Sidewinder missiles; fifty (50) 
AIM–9X Block II Captive Air Training Mis-
siles (CATM): twenty (20) AIM–9X Block II 
Tactical Missile Guidance Units; and twenty 
(20) AIM–9X Block II CATM Guidance Units. 
Also included are containers, weapon system